
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PORTS' SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 960

ANSWERED ON 3RD DECEMBER, 202'1

SETTING UP OF CARGO PORTS

960. SHRI PATEL HASMUKHBHAI SOMABHAI

Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:

qi.d-il{, fi-d qft-{f,{ 3fu qdqrrf q-fr

(a) whether the Government proposes to set up new cargo port in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(c) the details of survey that have been undertaken for new cargo proiects particularlY in Gujarat

(d) the details of the funds sanctioned and spent for each of the new cargo proiects so far; and

(e) whether the Government has received any reouest from States in this regard' if so, the action taken by the Government thereon and the criteria adopted for the same?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

(SH RI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a)&(b) Government of lndia has accorded in-principle approval for development of Major Port at Vadnavan" i" ft'f'f-t'i"htr.a by a dpecial Purpose Vehicle (SPV) incorporatedunderCompani"tn"t'20l3withJawaharlalNehruPortaslead
partner The Non-Malor pJtr it t'nit"i of State Maritime Boards/ State Government'

(c)&(d) Government of lndia has not conducted any. survey for new cargo proiects in Guiarat. However, .u*"!']ot Ou'"lopment of Miior Port at Vadhavan has been J#Or"t"O
-i"

ZOiA *nid., inctudes Traffic survey, Marine survey, Land survey,

Topography .r*"y, Cuoiu"hnluf
-

f n""ttigation for Marine & Land' Biodiversity

survey and Fisheries ,u'iJvl ih"
"'penoiiure

for survey work of Vadhavan Port is

approx. Rs. 5 crores.

(e) Government of Andhra Pradesh had sought financial assistance for development or nurry"pril* p"r, . Iieu of dev,elopment of Duggirajupatnam Port mentionedundertheAndhraPradeshReorganisationAcl,2ol4.However,State
Government notrfied ttre port limits of Ramayapatnam as a Non-Major Port on 20.02.2020, which i.
-
tLii""i "i respective State Maritime Boards/ State

Governments.

